sharp pain, aching pain, or irritation to feet or legs by 

bedclothes at night. List of Complications assessed was 

developed from International Classification of Diseases 

9(ICD-9) codes and laboratory data and they were 

classified into microvascular and macrovascular 

complications. 

A total of two hundred and nine (209) subjects were 

recruited for this study. One hundred and nine (109) type 

2 DM patients (36 subjects with no complications, 37 

subjects with microvascular complications only and 36 

subjects with a combination of micro vascular and 

macrovascular complications) were recruited by 

consecutive sampling method from the diabetic clinic of